

JUN 18 1999

CLERK

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

OCTOBER TERM, 1998

TERRY WILLIAMS,

*Petitioner,*

—v.—

JOHN TAYLOR, Warden,

*Respondent.*

ON WRIT OF *CERTIORARI*  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

---

---

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF  
THE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

---

Larry W. Yackle  
*(Counsel of Record)*  
Boston University School of Law  
765 Commonwealth Avenue  
Boston, Massachusetts 02215  
(617) 353-2826

Steven R. Shapiro  
American Civil Liberties Union  
Foundation  
125 Broad Street  
New York, New York 10004  
(212) 549-2500

Library of Congress  
Law Library

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS</i> .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. THE TEXT OF §2254(d)(1) CODIFIES THE <i>TEAGUE</i> DOCTRINE .....	4
A. The "Contrary To" Formulation .....	7
B. The "Unreasonable Application" Formulation .....	8
C. The "Clearly Established Federal Law" Formulation .....	12
D. The "By The Supreme Court" Formulation .....	13
II. THE CONTEXT IN WHICH §2254(d)(1) OPERATES REINFORCES THE VIEW THAT IT CODIFIES <i>TEAGUE</i> .....	14
A. The Other Provisions In AEDPA .....	14
B. Adjacent Statutes And Doctrines .....	14
1. The <i>Teague</i> Doctrine .....	14
2. Qualified Immunity .....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
III. THE DRAFTING SEQUENCE THAT PRODUCED §2254(d)(1) FORTIFIES THE UNDERSTANDING THAT IT CODIFIES <i>TEAGUE</i> .....	22
A. Endorsement Of <i>Teague</i> .....	27
B. The "Contrary To" Formulation .....	28
C. The "Unreasonable Application" Formulation .....	29
CONCLUSION .....	30

Cases

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987) .....	20
<i>Butler v. McKellar</i> , 494 U.S. 407 (1990) .....	13
<i>Caspari v. Bohlen</i> , 510 U.S. 383 (1994) .....	6
<i>D'Oench, Duhme &amp; Co. v. FDIC</i> , 315 U.S. 447 (1942) .....	18
<i>Graham v. Collins</i> , 506 U.S. 461 (1993) .....	11
<i>Green v. French</i> , 143 F.3d 865 (4th Cir. 1998) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982) .....	19
<i>Heck v. Humphrey</i> , 512 U.S. 477 (1994) .....	21
<i>La Vallee v. Delle Rose</i> , 410 U.S. 690 (1973) .....	15
<i>Lindh v. Murphy</i> , 96 F.3d 856 (7th Cir. 1996), <i>rev'd on other gr'ds</i> , 521 U.S. 320 (1997) .....	6, 9
<i>Reynoldsville Casket Co. v. Hyde</i> , 514 U.S. 749 (1995) .....	20
<i>Ryder v. United States</i> , 515 U.S. 177 (1995) .....	20, 21

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Stringer v. Black</i> , 503 U.S. 222 (1992) . . . . .	10
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Townsend v. Sain</i> , 372 U.S. 293 (1963) . . . . .	15
<i>Wainwright v. Sykes</i> , 433 U.S. 72 (1977) . . . . .	17
<i>West Virginia Univ. Hosp. v. Casey</i> , 499 U.S. 83 (1991) . . . . .	9
<i>Wright v. West</i> , 505 U.S. 277 (1992) . . . . .	1, 2, 5, 12, 22
<i>Younger v. Harris</i> , 401 U.S. 37 (1971) . . . . .	18
 <b>Statutes and Regulations</b>	
28 U.S.C. §636(b)(1)A) . . . . .	7
28 U.S.C. §2254(b) . . . . .	15
28 U.S.C. §2254(c) . . . . .	15
28 U.S.C. §2254(d)(1) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. §2254(e)(2) . . . . .	19
28 U.S.C. §2283 . . . . .	18
42 U.S.C. §1983 . . . . .	18, 21
 <b>Legislative History</b>	
141 Cong.Rec. H1424 (Feb. 8, 1995) . . . . .	25
141 Cong.Rec. H1427 (Feb. 8, 1995) . . . . .	25

	<i>Page</i>
141 Cong.Rec. S7597 (May 26, 1995) . . . . .	25
141 Cong.Rec. S7828-35 (June 7, 1995) . . . . .	26
141 Cong.Rec. S7829 (June 7, 1995) . . . . .	26
141 Cong.Rec. S7835 (June 7, 1995) . . . . .	26
141 Cong.Rec. S7836 (June 7, 1995) . . . . .	26
141 Cong.Rec. S7843 (June 7, 1995) . . . . .	28
141 Cong.Rec. S7846-48 (June 7, 1995) . . . . .	28
141 Cong.Rec. S7849 (June 7, 1995) . . . . .	26
141 Cong.Rec. S7857 (June 7, 1995) . . . . .	25
142 Cong.Rec. H3602 (April 18, 1996) . . . . .	29
142 Cong.Rec. S3447 (April 17, 1996) . . . . .	26
142 Cong.Rec. S3472 (April 17, 1996) . . . . .	26
Hearings on S.2216 Before the Committee on the Judiciary, United States Senate, 97th Cong., 2d Sess. (1982) . . . . .	27, 28
Hearing on S.623 Before the Committee on the Judiciary, United States Senate, 104th Cong., 1st Sess. (1995) . . . . .	27, 28
House Conf. Rep. No. 518, 104th Cong., 2d Sess., <i>reprinted in</i> 1996 U.S. Code & Admin. News 944 . . . . .	26
H.R. Rep. No. 308, 80th Cong., 1st Sess. (1947) . . . . .	15

	<i>Page</i>
H.R. Rep. No. 681, 101st Cong., 2d Sess. (1990) . . . . .	23
H.R.3, 104th Cong., 1st Sess. (1994) . . . . .	24
H.R.2709, 101st Cong., 2d Sess. (1989) . . . . .	23
H.R.5269, 101st Cong., 2d Sess. (1990) . . . . .	23
S.3, 104th Cong., 1st Sess. (1994) . . . . .	25
S.623, 104th Cong., 1st Sess. (1995) . . . . .	25
S.735, 104th Cong., 1st Sess. (1995) . . . . .	25
S.2216, 97th Cong., 2d Sess. (1982) . . . . .	23
Statement by President William J. Clinton upon signing the Anti-Terrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act, 1996 U.S. Code & Admin. News 961-1 . . . . .	29
